Illinois law.

Section 640.80  Penalty 

a)	Any person who violates any provision of this Part shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor, which may result in the revocation of a permit or suspension of permit privileges for a period of up to 5 years (see 520 ILCS 5/3.1-3 and 17 Ill. Adm. Code 2530). 

b)	Any person found guilty of operating as an outfitter without an outfitter's permit, or of failure to pay the appropriate permit fees, shall, in addition to any criminal penalties, be assessed a civil penalty of three times the amount that should have been paid.  This penalty is payable to the Department's Conservation Police Operations Assistance Fund.

c)	The Department shall not issue an outfitter permit to:

1)	any person who has not successfully paid the permit fee required by Section 640.40;

2)	any person who has been subjected to criminal or civil penalties, until the penalty is paid in full; and

3)	any organization or business entity of which a person described in subsection (c)(1) or (c)(2) is an officer, agent or employee. 
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